

Nos. 22-2943 & 22-2944

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

U.S. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

DEMETRIUS FORD,
Intervenor-Appellant,

v.

CENTER ONE, LLC & CAPITAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES, LP,
Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA
HON. CHRISTY CRISWELL WIEGAND, DISTRICT JUDGE
CASE No. 2:19-CV-01242-CCW

REPLY BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-APPELLANT

JAMES A. SONNE
ZEBA A. HUQ
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY CLINIC
559 NATHAN ABBOTT WAY
STANFORD, CA 94305
(650) 723-1422
jsonne@law.stanford.edu
zebahuq@law.stanford.edu
Attorneys for Intervenor-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. CONSTRUCTIVE DISCHARGE IS A FACT-INTENSIVE INQUIRY THAT CAN BE MET BY INTOLERABLE CONDITIONS OR INEVITABLE TERMINATION.....	5
II. CENTER ONE MISCONSTRUES THE LEGAL THEORIES FOR CONSTRUCTIVE DISCHARGE: A HOBSON'S CHOICE OR MESSAGES OF IMMINENT TERMINATION SUFFICE.....	9
A. An oppressive choice between one's faith and job can be an intolerable condition for constructive discharge.....	9
B. Inevitable termination can constitute constructive discharge.....	12
III. A JURY COULD FIND CONSTRUCTIVE DISCHARGE BASED ON EITHER THE INTOLERABLE OR INEVITABLE SITUATION FORD FACED.....	15
A. A reasonable jury could find intolerable conditions.....	15
B. A reasonable jury could find inevitable termination.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
THIRD CIRCUIT RULE 28.3(d) CERTIFICATION	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Duffy v. Paper Magic Grp.</i> , 265 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2001)	6
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015)	11
<i>EEOC v. Consol Energy, Inc.</i> , 860 F.3d 131 (4th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. Univ. of Chi. Hosps.</i> , 276 F.3d (7th Cir. 2002)	7, 8, 3, 30
<i>Fallon v. Mercy Cath. Med. Ctr. of Se. Pa.</i> , 877 F.3d 487 (3d Cir. 2017)	23-24
<i>Gingold v. Bon Secours Charity Health Sys.</i> , 768 F. Supp. 2d 537 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	26
<i>Goss v. Exxon Off. Sys. Co.</i> , 747 F.2d 885 (3d Cir. 1984)	6, 14
<i>Gray v. York Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 957 F.2d 1070 (3d Cir. 1992)	26
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 35 F.4th 162 (3d Cir. 2022)	21
<i>Honeycutt v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 475 F. Supp. 2d 1063 (D. Colo. 2007)	10
<i>Laster v. City of Kalamazoo</i> , 746 F.3d 714 (6th Cir. 2014)	6, 8, 13, 14
<i>Levendos v. Stern Ent., Inc.</i> , 860 F.2d 1227 (3d Cir. 1988)	5, 6, 10, 22

Mathis v. Christian Heating & Air Conditioning, Inc.,
158 F. Supp. 3d 317 (E.D. Pa. 2016)*passim*

Matos v. PNC Fin. Serv. Grp.,
No. 03-5320, 2005 WL 2656675 (D.N.J. Oct. 17, 2005).....*passim*

Miller v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.,
351 F. Supp. 3d 762 (D.N.J. 2018) 14

Schafer v. Bd. of Pub. Educ. of the Sch. Dist. of Pittsburgh, Pa.,
903 F.2d 243 (3d Cir. 1990)*passim*

Scheidemantle v. Slippery Rock Univ. State Sys. of Higher Educ.,
470 F.3d 535 (3d Cir. 2006) 5

Shelton v. Univ. of Med. & Dentistry of N.J.,
223 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2000) 24

Shepherd v. Gannondale,
No. 1:14-cv-0008, 2014 WL 7338714 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 22, 2014) ..*passim*

Suders v. Easton,
325 F.3d 432 (3d Cir. 2003) 7

Whidbee v. Garzarelli Food Specialties, Inc.,
223 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2000) 14

Williams v. Caterpillar Tractor Co.,
770 F.2d 47 (6th Cir. 1985)..... 7

Young v. Southwestern Sav. & Loan Ass’n,
509 F.2d 140 (5th Cir. 1975)..... 9

Statutes

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e *passim*

Other Authorities

U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, EEOC
Compliance Manual (Jan. 15, 2021) 23
